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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(a)	 Interests in associates (continued)

The above table lists the associates of the Group which, in the opinion of the directors, principally 
affected the results for the year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. 
To give details of other associates would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of 
excessive length.

The financial year end dates of the above associates are coterminous with that of the Group.

All the above associates have been accounted for using the equity method in these financial 
statements.

The eSun Group

(i)	 On 27 February 2012, eSun and Lai Fung issued a joint announcement in respect of the 
proposed open offer of Lai Fung (the “Open Offer”) and an underwriting arrangement 
between eSun and Lai Fung, pursuant to which eSun irrevocably undertook to Lai Fung to 
take up all shares offered in the Open Offer. The Open Offer became unconditional on 6 
June 2012. eSun increased its shareholding in Lai Fung from 40.58% to 47.39% immediately 
upon completion of the Open Offer on 11 June 2012. With the early adoption of HKFRS 10 
Consolidated Financial Statements during the year ended 31 July 2012, the directors of eSun 
concluded that eSun has had control over Lai Fung and Lai Fung has become a subsidiary of 
eSun since 11 June 2012. Subsequent to the Open Offer, eSun further acquired shares of Lai 
Fung from the public shareholders and increased its interest in Lai Fung to 47.87% in June 
2012.

During the year ended 31 July 2013, eSun further acquired shares of Lai Fung from the 
public shareholders and increased its interest to 49.46%.

During the year ended 31 July 2014, eSun further acquired shares of Lai Fung from the 
public shareholders and increased its interest to 51.39%.

(ii)	 In June 2014, a wholly-owned subsidiary of eSun issued CNY650 million 8.375% secured 
guaranteed notes which will mature in 2018. In relation to these notes, LSD entered into a 
keepwell and security shortfall support deed (the “Keepwell Deed”) and a deed of equity 
interest purchase undertaking (the “Undertaking Deed”) on 17 June 2014.

Pursuant to the Keepwell Deed and the Undertaking Deed, LSD shall, if eSun Group defaults 
on the notes and the proceeds from disposal of eSun Group’s assets charged as security are 
insufficient to discharge the relevant amounts outstanding under the notes, use its best 
endeavours to as soon as reasonably practicable obtain all relevant approvals, including 
shareholders’ approvals, to (i) provide sufficient funds to eSun so as to satisfy the security 
shortfall amount, if any; (ii) invest or procure a subsidiary to invest in eSun by way of an 
equity investment or advancement of shareholders’ loan or a combination thereof ; and (iii) 
purchase the equity interest held by eSun as prescribed under the Undertaking Deed.

(iii)	 During the period from October 2012 to December 2012, LSD acquired 2% additional 
interest in eSun from the public shareholders at a cost of approximately HK$29,336,000 and 
LSD’s interest in eSun was increased from 37.93% to 39.93%. A discount on acquisition of 
HK$134,930,000 arose from these acquisitions.
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(a)	 Interests in associates (continued)

The eSun Group (continued)

(iv)	 During the period from November 2013 to December 2013, LSD acquired 1.33% additional 
interest in eSun from the public shareholders at a cost of approximately HK$18,545,000 
and LSD’s interest in eSun was increased from 39.93% to 41.26%. In May 2014, LSD 
further acquired 0.66% additional interest in eSun from the public shareholders at a cost 
of approximately HK$7,635,000 and LSD’s interest in eSun was increased from 41.26% 
to 41.92%. Discount on acquisition of approximately HK$150,660,000 arose from these 
acquisitions.

The below summarised financial information is extracted from the published consolidated financial 
statements of the eSun Group. The consolidated financial statements of the eSun Group are 
prepared in accordance with HKFRSs and complied with the Group’s accounting policies.

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current assets	 7,189,555	 10,304,361

Non-current assets	 19,337,851	 16,701,340

Current liabilities	 (2,323,937)	 (3,907,528)

Non-current liabilities	 (7,623,360)	 (6,781,223)

Net assets attributable to owners of eSun	 8,926,185	 8,306,920

Non-controlling interests	 7,653,924	 8,010,030

	 Year ended	 Year ended
	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 2,344,796	 2,631,699

Profit for the year	 648,388	 197,063

Other comprehensive income for the year	 64,945	 282,503

Total comprehensive income for the year	 713,333	 479,566
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(a)	 Interests in associates (continued)

The eSun Group (continued)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information of the eSun Group to the carrying 
amount of the interests in associates recognised in the consolidated financial statements is as 
follows:

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net assets attributable to owners of eSun	 8,926,185	 8,306,920

LSD’s 41.92% (2013: 39.93%) interest in the eSun Group	 3,741,858	 3,316,953
Fair value adjustment	 6,132	 6,413
The Group’s share of net liabilities of the remaining
  associates not individually material	 (51,738)	 (51,190)

The Group’s share of net assets of associates	 3,696,252	 3,272,176

	 Year ended	 Year ended
	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

The Group’s share of profit and total comprehensive income
  of the remaining associates not individually material	 62	 4,256

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost	 —	 —
Share of net assets	 3,617,351	 3,506,618

	 3,617,351	 3,506,618
Amounts due from joint ventures	 2,401,192	 2,182,269

	 6,018,543	 5,688,887

The amounts due from joint ventures are unsecured, interest-free and not expected to be repayable 
in the foreseeable future. In the opinion of the directors, these balances are considered as quasi-
equity investments in the joint ventures.
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

Particulars of the Group’s principal joint ventures as at 31 July 2014 were as follows:

			   Percentage
	 Place of		  of ownership
	 incorporation/	 Class of	 interest
	 registration	 shares	 attributable	 Principal
Name	 and business	 held	 to the Group	 activities

Best Value International	 Hong Kong	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Property
  Limited (“Best Value”)				      development

Brilliant Pearl Limited	 Hong Kong	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Property
  (“Brilliant Pearl”)				      development/
				      property sales

Diamond Path Limited	 British	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Investment
  (“Diamond Path”)	   Virgin Islands/			     holding
	   Hong Kong

Diamond String Limited	 Hong Kong	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Property
  (“Diamond String”)				      investment

Lucky Result Limited	 British	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Investment
  (“Lucky Result”)	   Virgin Islands/			     holding
	   Hong Kong

Orient Hero Management	 British	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Project
  Limited (“Orient Hero”)	   Virgin Islands/			     management
	   Hong Kong

Strongly Limited	 Hong Kong	 Ordinary	 25.99	 Property
				      development

Certain shares of a joint venture held by the Group were pledged to a bank to secure a banking 
facility granted to the joint venture.

All joint ventures are 50% held by LSD. The percentage of ownership interest attributable to the 
Group is arrived after considering the Company’s ownership interest of 51.97% (2013: 49.97%) in 
LSD.

All the joint ventures have been accounted for using the equity method in these financial 
statements.
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

The financial year end dates of the following joint ventures are different from that of the Group:

(i)	 Lucky Result, Brilliant Pearl and Diamond String have a financial year end date of 31 
December; and

(ii)	 Best Value has a financial year end date of 30 June.

The summarised financial information below represents amounts shown in the financial statements 
of the respective joint ventures prepared in accordance with HKFRSs and complied with the 
Group’s accounting policies.

Best Value and its subsidiaries (the “Best Value Group”)

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current assets	 98,071	 1,167

Non-current assets	 2,300,000	 2,000,000

Current liabilities	 (4,550)	 (1,995)

Non-current liabilities	 (1,054,180)	 (740,178)

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

The above amounts of assets and liabilities include 
  the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	 97,870	 1,114

Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade and
  other payables and provisions)	 (1,054,180)	 (740,178)

	 Year ended	 Year ended
	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 —	 —

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	 80,347	 189,264
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

Best Value and its subsidiaries (the “Best Value Group”) (continued)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information of the Best Value Group to the 
carrying amount of the interest in the Best Value Group recognised in the consolidated financial 
statements is as follows:

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net assets of the Best Value Group	 1,339,341	 1,258,994

LSD’s 50% ownership interest in the Best Value Group	 669,671	 629,497
Amount due from the Best Value Group	 527,090	 370,089

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in the
  Best Value Group	 1,196,761	 999,586

Diamond Path, Strongly Limited and Orient Hero (the “Diamond Path Group”)

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current assets	 59,786	 4,126

Non-current assets	 2,925,133	 2,833,397

Current liabilities	 (24,863)	 (1,640)

Non-current liabilities	 (2,961,000)	 (2,836,000)

The above amounts of assets and liabilities include
  the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	 14,311	 4,105

Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade
  and other payables and provisions)	 (2,961,000)	 (2,836,000)
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

Diamond Path, Strongly Limited and Orient Hero (the “Diamond Path Group”) (continued)

	 	 Period from
	 	 4 September
	 	 2012 (date of
	 Year ended	 incorporation)
	 31 July	 to 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 —	 —

Loss and total comprehensive expense for the year/period	 (827)	 (117)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information of the Diamond Path Group to 
the carrying amount of the interest in the Diamond Path Group recognised in the consolidated 
financial statements is as follows:

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net liabilities of the Diamond Path Group	 (944)	 (117)

LSD’s 50% ownership interest in the Diamond Path Group	 (472)	 (59)
Amount due from the Diamond Path Group	 1,480,516	 1,418,634

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in the Diamond
  Path Group	 1,480,044	 1,418,575
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

Diamond String

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current assets	 224,766	 233,730

Non-current assets	 7,684,609	 7,600,000

Current liabilities	 (111,949)	 (133,841)

Non-current liabilities	 (1,929,105)	 (1,960,861)

The above amounts of assets and liabilities include
  the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	 187,887	 162,906

Non-current financial liabilities (excluding
  trade and other payables and provisions)	 (1,929,105)	 (1,960,861)

Interest income (capitalised as non-current assets)	 —	 420

Interest expense (capitalised as non-current assets)	 —	 8,463

	 Year ended	 Year ended
	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 216,089	 50,217

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	 129,293	 1,005,189

The above profit and total comprehensive income for
  the year include the following:

Interest income	 987	 481

Interest expense	 30,407	 20,033
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

Diamond String (continued)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information of Diamond String to the carrying 
amount of the interest in Diamond String recognised in the consolidated financial statements is as 
follows:

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net assets of Diamond String	 5,868,321	 5,739,028

LSD’s 50% ownership interest in Diamond String	 2,934,160	 2,869,514
Amount due from Diamond String	 393,572	 393,546

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in Diamond String	 3,327,732	 3,263,060

Lucky Result and Brilliant Pearl (the “Lucky Result Group”)

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current assets	 29,912	 39,118

Current liabilities	 (1,913)	 (24,193)

The above amounts of assets and liabilities include
  the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	 29,912	 37,327

	 Year ended	 Year ended
	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 1,790	 351,680

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	 13,073	 152,199

Dividends declared by the Lucky Result Group during the year	 —	 650,000

The above profit for the year includes the following:

Tax charge	 2,580	 29,939
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20.	 Interests in Associates/Interests in Joint Ventures (continued)

(b)	 Interests in joint ventures (continued)

Lucky Result and Brilliant Pearl (the “Lucky Result Group”) (continued)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information of the Lucky Result Group to the 
carrying amount of the interest in the Lucky Result Group recognised in the consolidated financial 
statements is as follows:

	 31 July	 31 July
	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Net assets of the Lucky Result Group	 27,999	 14,925

LSD’s 50% ownership interest in the Lucky Result Group	 13,999	 7,463
Fair value adjustment	 —	 203

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in the Lucky
  Result Group	 13,999	 7,666

21.	A vailable-For-Sale Financial Assets

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Available-for-sale investments, at fair value
  Unlisted equity investments	 1,219,214	 1,183,968

Unlisted equity investments, at cost	 38,460	 176,317
Provision for impairment	 (25,208)	 (161,964)

	 13,252	 14,353

	 1,232,466	 1,198,321

As at 31 July 2014, unlisted investments of the Group with a carrying amount of approximately 
HK$13,252,000 (2013: HK$14,353,000) were stated at cost less impairment because the directors are 
of the opinion that the variability in the range of reasonable fair value estimates is significant and the 
probabilities of the various estimates within the range cannot be reasonably assessed and used in 
estimating the fair value.

As at 31 July 2014, included in available-for-sale financial assets at fair value were equity interest in 
Bayshore Development Group Limited (“Bayshore”), the principal activity of which is property investment, 
of approximately HK$1,115,780,000 (2013: HK$1,115,939,000). The interest held by the Group was pledged 
to banks to secure a syndicated loan facility granted to Bayshore.
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21.	A vailable-For-Sale Financial Assets (continued)

Valuation techniques

Fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Fair value of the equity interest in Bayshore has been estimated using the fair value of investment 
property held by Bayshore, which is determined by the direct comparison and the income capitalisation 
methods detailed below.

The properties are valued by the direct comparison method on the assumption that each property can be 
sold in its existing state subject to existing tenancies or otherwise with the benefit of vacant possession 
and making references to comparable sales transactions as available in the relevant markets. Comparison 
is based on prices realised on actual transactions or asking prices of comparable properties. Comparable 
properties with similar sizes, characters and locations are analysed, and carefully weighed against all 
respective advantages and disadvantages of each property in order to arrive at a fair comparison of value.

The properties are also valued by the income capitalisation approach taking into account the rents 
passing of the properties and the reversionary potential of the tenancies, and reconciling the two 
approaches, if applicable.

Information about fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

		  Relationship of unobservable inputs 
Valuation technique	 Unobservable inputs	 to fair value

Income capitalisation 	 Average monthly market rent per 	 HK$108	 The higher the market rent, the higher 
  method	   square foot		    the fair value

	 Capitalisation rate	 3.3%	 The higher the capitalisation rate, 
			     the lower the fair value

22.	 Pledged And Restricted Bank Balances and Time Deposits and Cash 
and Cash Equivalents

	 Group	 Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Cash and bank balances	 948,790	 2,659,014	 5,638	 13,186
Time deposits	 1,941,354	 740,604	 237,996	 97,644

	 2,890,144	 3,399,618	 243,634	 110,830

Less:	 Non-current portion of pledged 
	   balances for bank borrowings:
	     Bank balances	 (68,965)	 (153,933)	 (1,862)	 (7,777)
	     Time deposits	 (112,418)	 (62,289)	 (9,350)	 (43,389)
	 Non-current portion of pledged 
	   and restricted balance 
	   for guaranteed notes:
	     Time deposit (Note)	 (188,438)	 —	 —	 —

	 (369,821)	 (216,222)	 (11,212)	 (51,166)

Less:	 Current portion of pledged and 
	   restricted balance 
	   for guaranteed notes:
	     Time deposit (Note)	 (62,813)	 —	 —	 —

Cash and cash equivalents	 2,457,510	 3,183,396	 232,422	 59,664
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22.	 Pledged And Restricted Bank Balances and Time Deposits and Cash 
and Cash Equivalents (continued)

The conversion of Vietnamese Dong (“VND”)/Renminbi (“RMB”) denominated cash and bank balances and 
time deposits into foreign currencies and the remittance of such foreign currencies denominated balances 
out of Vietnam/the PRC are subject to the relevant rules and regulations of foreign exchange control 
promulgated by the respective government authorities concerned. As at 31 July 2014, such VND and 
RMB denominated cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group amounted to approximately 
HK$30,324,000 (2013: HK$29,328,000) and approximately HK$587,000 (2013: HK$1,162,000), respectively.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on bank deposit rates. Short term time deposits are 
spread over varying periods up to one month based on the estimated cash requirements of the Group, 
and earn interest at the respective short term time deposit rates. Bank balances and time deposits are 
deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

Note:	 On the issue date of the LSG Notes (as defined and disclosed in note 29(a)), the Group deposited an amount, 
being the amount of interest due in respect of the LSG Notes for the interest periods after the issue of the 
LSG Notes into an interest reserve account which would be charged for the benefit of the holders of the LSG 
Notes. The amount in the interest reserve account would be reduced by the interest payment on 24 January 
and 24 July of each year, commencing on 24 January 2015. As at 31 July 2014, an amount approximately 
HK$251,251,000 (RMB200,200,000) of the Group’s time deposits were deposited into the interest reserve 
account.

23.	D eposits Paid and Other Receivables

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Deposits paid:
  For additions to investment properties	 8,942	 —
  For a development and operation of hotel project	 180,240	 —
  For a properties under development for sale project	 488,357	 —
  For acquisition of property, plant and equipment	 —	 17,000
  For acquisition of a subsidiary *	 —	 6,500

	 677,539	 23,500

Deferred rental benefits	 223	 —
Rental deposits	 4,106	 —
Loan receivables:
  Variable-rate mortgage loan receivables	 16,384	 —
  Fixed-rate other loan receivable	 29,216	 —

	 45,600	 —

	 727,468	 23,500

*	 In prior year, a deposit of HK$6,500,000 was paid for the acquisition of an investment property through the 
acquisition of a subsidiary. The remaining consideration of HK$123,500,000 was settled during the year by 
payment of approximately HK$123,145,000 after netting off with the acquired cash and bank balances of 
approximately HK$355,000.



141Annual Report 2013 - 2014  LAI SUN GARMENT

24.	C ompleted Properties for Sale

The completed properties for sale are carried at cost at the end of the reporting period.

25.	E quity Investments at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Equity investments at market value:
  Listed in Hong Kong	 2,159	 4,954
  Listed overseas	 —	 2,535

	 2,159	 7,489

The above equity instruments as at the end of the reporting period were classified as held for trading.

26.	D ebtors, Deposits Paid and Other Receivables/Creditors, Deposits 
Received and Accruals

(a)	 The Group maintains various credit policies for different business operations in accordance with 
business practices and market conditions in which the respective subsidiaries operate. Sales 
proceeds receivable from the sale of properties are settled in accordance with the terms of the 
respective contracts. Rent and related charges in respect of the leasing of properties are receivable 
from tenants, and are normally payable in advance with rental deposits received in accordance 
with the terms of the tenancy agreements. Hotel and restaurant charges are mainly settled by 
customers on a cash basis except for those corporate clients who maintain credit accounts with the 
respective subsidiaries, the settlement of which is in accordance with the respective agreements.

An ageing analysis of the trade debtors, based on the payment due date, as at the end of the 
reporting period is as follows:

	 Group	 Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trade debtors:
  Not yet due or less than
    30 days past due	 8,594	 6,699	 55	 15
  31 — 60 days past due	 1,401	 1,980	 —	 34
  61 — 90 days past due	 242	 400	 37	 5
  Over 90 days past due	 1,402	 1,642	 295	 106

	 11,639	 10,721	 387	 160
Other receivables	 62,929	 58,844	 1,221	 1,572
Deposits paid and prepayments	 63,060	 56,649	 1,172	 1,024

	 137,628	 126,214	 2,780	 2,756
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26.	D ebtors, Deposits Paid and Other Receivables/Creditors, Deposits 
Received and Accruals (continued)

(a)	 (continued)

Debtors that were past due but not impaired mainly relate to a number of independent customers 
that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience, the directors of the 
Company are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect of these 
balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and rental deposits are 
received by the Group in advance from its customers, and accordingly, the balances are still 
considered fully recoverable. Other than rental deposits received, the Group does not hold any 
collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances.

(b)	 An ageing analysis of the trade creditors, based on the payment due date, as at the end of the 
reporting period is as follows:

	 Group	 Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trade creditors:
  Not yet due or less than
    30 days past due	 9,880	 9,171	 8	 34
  31 — 60 days past due	 1,705	 1,488	 —	 14
  61 — 90 days past due	 199	 87	 —	 —
  Over 90 days past due	 174	 237	 —	 —

	 11,958	 10,983	 8	 48
Other payables and accruals	 175,722	 185,643	 9,254	 10,662
Deposits received and 
  other provisions	 137,187	 161,820	 3,993	 4,263

	 324,867	 358,446	 13,255	 14,973

The trade creditors are non-interest-bearing normally with one month credit period.

27.	H eld-to-Maturity Debt Investments

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Debt securities, at amortised cost	 —	 8,317

The weighted average effective interest rate of these held-to-maturity debt investments was 
approximately 2.75% per annum and the held-to-maturity debt investments were matured in the current 
year.
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28.	 Bank Borrowings

	 Effective	 Group	 Company

	 annual interest	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 rate (%)	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current
Bank borrowings 
  — secured	 2.0-4.3	 430,408	 430,886	 13,600	 13,600
	 (2013: 2.1-3.4)
Non-current
Bank borrowings 
  — secured	 2.0-4.3	 2,583,485	 2,983,993	 309,071	 322,671
	 (2013: 2.1-3.4)

	 	 3,013,893	 3,414,879	 322,671	 336,271

	 Group	 Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Analysed into:
  Bank borrowings repayable:
    Within one year	 430,408	 430,886	 13,600	 13,600
    In the second year	 2,583,485	 400,533	 309,071	 13,600
    In the third to fifth years, inclusive	 —	 2,583,460	 —	 309,071

	 3,013,893	 3,414,879	 322,671	 336,271

The Group’s bank borrowings as at the end of the reporting period were secured, inter alia, by:

(i)	 fixed charges over certain investment properties of the Group with carrying amount of 
approximately HK$13,806,570,000 (2013: HK$12,647,396,000) (note 17);

(ii)	 nil fixed charges over properties under development for sale of the Group (2013: fixed charges 
over certain properties under development for sale of the Group with carrying amounts of 
approximately HK$695,275,000) (note 18);

(iii)	 floating charges over all assets of certain subsidiaries of the Group with the aggregate carrying 
amounts of approximately HK$3,964,666,000 (2013: HK$4,401,157,000), of which Nil (2013: 
HK$668,921,000) and approximately HK$3,950,000,000 (2013: HK$3,720,000,000) including the 
carrying amounts of the subsidiaries’ properties under development for sale and investment 
properties, respectively, are also included in notes (ii) and (i), respectively;

(iv)	 charges over certain bank balances and time deposits of the Group with an aggregate carrying 
amount of approximately HK$432,634,000 (2013: HK$216,222,000) (note 22);

(v)	 charges over shares of certain subsidiaries held by the Group (note 19); and

(vi)	 guarantees to the extent of approximately HK$217,561,000 provided by LSD.
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29.	G uaranteed Notes

	 Group

		  2014	 2013
	 Notes	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

RMB650,000,000 7.7% guaranteed notes	 a	 798,022	 —
US$350,000,000 5.7% guaranteed notes	 b	 2,698,122	 2,695,474

		  3,496,144	 2,695,474

Notes:

a.	 On 25 July 2014, Lai Sun Garment International Finance (2014) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company, issued guaranteed notes in an aggregate principal amount of RMB650,000,000 (the “LSG Notes”). 
The LSG Notes are guaranteed by the Company, have a maturity term of four years and bear a fixed interest 
rate of 7.7% per annum with interest payable semi-annually in arrears.

The net proceeds from the offering are approximately RMB635,000,000 and will be used for general working 
capital purposes and may be used, if the opportunity arises and circumstances are favourable, in connection 
with a possible participation in a project, which will be developed in relation to the development in Phase I of 
the Creative Culture City Project in Hengqin New Area, Zhuhai City Guangdong Province, the PRC.

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Guaranteed notes	 815,750	 —
Issue expenses	 (17,728)	 —

	 798,022	 —

Fair value of the LSG Notes	 838,289	 —

The fair value was determined by reference to the closing price of the LSG Notes published by a leading global 
financial market data provider as at 31 July 2014.

As at 31 July 2014, the LSG Notes are secured by the share charge over 10,426 million ordinary shares of LSD 
held by the Group, the account charge on the interest reserve account (note 22) and the corporate guarantee 
by the Company for all amounts outstanding under the LSG Notes.
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29.	G uaranteed Notes (continued)

Notes: (continued)

b.	 On 18 January 2013, Lai Sun International Finance (2012) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of LSD, issued 
guaranteed notes in an aggregate principal amount of US$350,000,000 (the “LSD Notes”). The LSD Notes are 
guaranteed by LSD, have a maturity term of five years and bear a fixed interest rate of 5.7% per annum with 
interest payable semi-annually in arrears.

The net proceeds from the offering were approximately US$347,000,000 and would be used for general 
corporate purposes.

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Guaranteed notes	 2,712,500	 2,714,005
Issue expenses	 (14,378)	 (18,531)

	 2,698,122	 2,695,474

Fair value of the LSD Notes	 2,741,500	 2,577,029

The fair value was determined by reference to the closing price of the LSD Notes published by a leading global 
financial market data provider as at 31 July 2014 and 31 July 2013.

30.	O ther Borrowing, Note Payable and Interest Payable

	 Group and Company

		  2014	 2013
	 Notes	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Other borrowing — unsecured	 a, c	 31,745	 31,745
Note payable	 b, c	 195,000	 195,000
Interest payable		  123,537	 112,199

		  350,282	 338,944

Notes:

a.	 Other borrowing as at 31 July 2014 was a loan of HK$31,745,000 (2013: HK$31,745,000) due to the late Mr. 
Lim Por Yen. Mr. Lim Por Yen, who passed away on 18 February 2005, was a former executive director and 
shareholder of the Company. A loan facility of HK$100 million was granted by him in prior years, which 
bore interest at the best lending rate quoted by a designated bank in Hong Kong and was originally due for 
repayment on 30 November 2005.

b.	 Note payable represented a loan note payable to the late Mr. Lim Por Yen. According to the terms of the note 
payable, it was unsecured, bore interest at the best lending rate quoted by a designated bank in Hong Kong 
and was originally due for repayment on 30 April 2006.

c.	 On 31 July 2014, the executor of Mr. Lim Por Yen’s estate, at the request of the Group, confirmed to the Group 
that no demand for settlement of the outstanding amount or the related interest would be made on or before 
1 February 2016. The effective interest rate is 5% per annum.
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31.	D eferred Tax

The movements in deferred tax (liabilities)/assets during the year are as follows:

Group

	 Accelerated tax	 Tax
	 depreciation	 losses	 Others	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

At 1 August 2012	 (171,248)	 1,180	 (1,156)	 (171,224)
Fair value adjustments arising 
  from acquisition of property, plant 
  and equipment from a joint venture	 (2,751)	 —	 —	 (2,751)
Deferred tax (charged)/credited to 
  the consolidated income statement 
  during the year (note 11)	 (6,235)	 509	 1,712	 (4,014)

At 31 July 2013 and 1 August 2013	 (180,234)	 1,689	 556	 (177,989)
Fair value adjustments arising 
  from acquisition of property, plant 
  and equipment from a joint venture	 (40)	 —	 —	 (40)
Deferred tax (charged)/credited to 
  the consolidated income statement 
  during the year (note 11)	 (2,159)	 232	 (53)	 (1,980)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	 (361)	 —	 —	 (361)

At 31 July 2014	 (182,794)	 1,921	 503	 (180,370)

Apart from tax losses for which deferred tax had been recognised above, the Group had tax losses arising 
in Hong Kong of approximately HK$1,554 million (2013: HK$1,415 million) that are available indefinitely 
for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose. Deferred tax assets 
have not been recognised in respect of these losses as future taxable profits may not be available to utilise 
such losses in the foreseeable future.

32.	S hare Capital

		  2014	 2013

		  Number of	 Total	 Number of	 Total
	 Note	 shares	 amount	 shares	 amount
			   HK$’000		  HK$’000

Authorised ordinary shares 
  of HK$0.01 each	 a	 —	 —	 4,000,000,000	 40,000

Ordinary shares in issue	 a	 1,876,211,167	 1,165,343	 1,617,423,423	 16,174
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32.	S hare Capital (continued)

Movements in the Company’s share capital and share premium account during the year are summarised 
as follows:

				    Share
		  Number of	 Issued	 premium	 Total
		  shares in issue	 capital	 account	 amount
	 Notes		  HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

At 1 August 2012, 31 July 2013
  and 1 August 2013		  1,617,423,423	 16,174	 1,908,840	 1,925,014
Transfer to issued capital and
  share premium account upon
  completion of rights issue
  (note 34(b))	 b	 258,787,744	 2,588	 207,741	 210,329
Transfer from share premium
  account to issued capital
  (note 34(b))	 c	 —	 2,116,581	 (2,116,581)	 —
Transfer to capital reduction
  reserve (note 34(b))	 d	 —	 (970,000)	 —	 (970,000)

At 31 July 2014		  1,876,211,167	 1,165,343	 —	 1,165,343

Notes:

a.	 Under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622), which commenced operation on 3 March 2014, 
the concept of authorised share capital no longer exists. In accordance with Section 135 of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622), the Company’s shares no longer have a nominal value. There is no impact on 
the number of shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the members as a result of this transition.

b.	 Pursuant to the prospectus dated 13 January 2014, the Company proposed a rights issue of 258,787,744 
shares on the basis of four rights shares for every twenty five existing shares of the Company at a subscription 
price of HK$0.834 each. The rights issue was subsequently completed on 4 February 2014 (the “Completion”). 
The net proceeds from the rights issue of approximately HK$210,329,000, after deduction of rights issue 
expenses of approximately HK$5,500,000, were recorded as other reserve prior to the Completion. Following 
the Completion, approximately HK$2,588,000 and HK$207,741,000 were credited to issued capital and share 
premium account, respectively.

c.	 With effect from 3 March 2014, the amount standing to the credit of the share premium account of the 
Company is deemed to be part of the share capital of the Company pursuant to Section 37(1) of Schedule 11 
to the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

d.	 On 25 July 2014, the reduction of the amount standing to the credit of the share capital account of the 
Company by a sum equal to HK$970,000,000 (“Capital Reduction”) became effective. The credit arising from 
the Capital Reduction was applied to a capital reduction reserve account of the Company. The Company used 
capital reduction reserve of HK$963,027,000 to set off against the Company’s accumulated realised losses.
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33.	S hare Option Schemes

Company

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose of providing 
incentives and rewards to eligible participants for their contribution or would-be contribution to the 
Group, to enable the Group to recruit and retain high-calibre employees and to attract human resources 
that are valuable to the Group. Eligible participants of the Share Option Scheme include the directors 
(including executive, non-executive and independent non-executive directors), employees of the Group, 
agents or consultants of the Group, and any employee of the shareholder or any member of the Group 
or any holder of any securities issued by any member of the Group. The Share Option Scheme which was 
adopted on 22 December 2006 and became effective on 29 December 2006, unless otherwise terminated 
or amended, will remain in force for a period of 10 years from the latter date.

The maximum number of the Company’s shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding 
share options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option Scheme and any other schemes of 
the Company must not exceed 30% of the shares in issue at any time. The total number of shares which 
may be issued upon exercise of all share options to be granted under the Share Option Scheme and 
any other schemes of the Company must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares of the Company 
in issue as at the date of adopting the Share Option Scheme, but the Company may seek approval of its 
shareholders in a general meeting to refresh the 10% limit under the Share Option Scheme.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the share options granted and to be 
granted to each eligible participant except a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive 
director of the Company or any of their associates (including both exercised and outstanding options) in 
any 12-month period up to the date of grant must not exceed 1% of the Company’s shares in issue at the 
date of grant. Any further grant of share options in excess of this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval 
in a general meeting of the Company.

Each grant of share options to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or 
to any of their associates, is subject to approval in advance by the independent non-executive directors 
of the Company. In addition, any grant of share options to a substantial shareholder or an independent 
non-executive director of the Company, or to any of their associates, in excess of 0.1% of the shares 
of the Company in issue at any time or with an aggregate value (based on the closing price of the 
Company’s share at the date of grant) in excess of HK$5 million, within any 12-month period, is subject to 
shareholders’ approval in advance in a general meeting of the Company.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 28 days from the date of offer to be 
accompanied by payment of a consideration of HK$1 by the grantee. The exercise period of the share 
options granted is determinable by the directors of the Company save that such period must not be more 
than 10 years from the date of grant of the share options.

The exercise price of the share options is determinable by the directors of the Company, but must not be 
less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the Company’s shares as stated in the daily quotations sheet 
of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant, which must be a trading day; (ii) the average closing price of 
the Company’s shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five trading days 
immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the Company’s shares.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at general meetings of the 
Company.
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

Company (continued)

The following table discloses movements of the Company’s share options held by certain directors and 
employees during the year ended 31 July 2014:

	 Number of share options
						      Exercise	 Exercise
	 Outstanding	 Adjustment	 Lapsed	 Outstanding	 Date of	 period	 price
Name and category	 at	 during	 during	 at	 grant of	 of share	 of share
of participant	 01/08/2013	 year	 year	 31/07/2014	 options	 options	 options*
							       HK$
							       per share

Directors

Lam Kin Ngok, Peter	 1,617,423	 258,788	 —	 1,876,211	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 1.21
		  (Note)				    17/01/2023	 (Note)

Lam Hau Yin, Lester	 16,174,234	 2,587,877	 —	 18,762,111	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 1.21
		  (Note)				    17/01/2023	 (Note)

Chew Fook Aun	 16,174,234	 2,587,877	 —	 18,762,111	 05/06/2012	 05/06/2012 -	 0.501
		  (Note)				    04/06/2022	 (Note)

Other employees,	 10,687,117	 1,709,939	 —	 12,397,056	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 1.21
  in aggregate		  (Note)				    17/01/2023	 (Note)

Other employees,	 500,000	 80,000	 —	 580,000	 26/07/2013	 26/07/2013 -	 1.28
  in aggregate		  (Note)				    25/07/2023	 (Note)

	 45,153,008	 7,224,481	 —	 52,377,489

Note:	 On 7 February 2014, the exercise price of and the number of shares entitled to be subscribed for under the 
outstanding share options have been adjusted in the following manner upon the completion of rights issue of 
the Company.

			   Adjusted	 Adjusted
	 Number of	 Exercise price	 number of	 exercise price
	 share options	 per share	 share options	 per share
Name and category 	 before the	 prior to the	 after the	 after the
of participant	 rights issue	 rights issue	 rights issue	 rights issue
		  HK$		  HK$

Directors 
Lam Kin Ngok, Peter	 1,617,423	 1.41	 1,876,211	 1.21
Lam Hau Yin, Lester	 16,174,234	 1.41	 18,762,111	 1.21
Chew Fook Aun	 16,174,234	 0.582	 18,762,111	 0.501
Other employees, in aggregate	 10,687,117	 1.41	 12,397,056	 1.21
Other employees, in aggregate	 500,000	 1.49	 580,000	 1.28

Total	 45,153,008		  52,377,489
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

Company (continued)

The following table discloses movements of the Company’s share options held by certain directors and 
employees during the year ended 31 July 2013:

	 Number of share options
						      Exercise	 Exercise
	 Outstanding	 Granted	 Lapsed	 Outstanding	 Date of	 period	 price
Name and category	 at	 during	 during	 at	 grant of	 of share	 of share
of participant	 01/08/2012	 year	 year	 31/07/2013	 options	 options	 options*
							       HK$
							       per share

Directors

Lam Kin Ngok, Peter	 —	 1,617,423	 —	 1,617,423	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 1.41
						      17/01/2023

Lam Hau Yin, Lester	 —	 16,174,234	 —	 16,174,234	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 1.41
						      17/01/2023

Chew Fook Aun	 16,174,234	 —	 —	 16,174,234	 05/06/2012	 05/06/2012 -	 0.582
						      04/06/2022

Other employees,	 —	 11,087,117	 (400,000)	 10,687,117	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 1.41
  in aggregate						      17/01/2023

Other employees,	 —	 500,000	 —	 500,000	 26/07/2013	 26/07/2013 -	 1.49
  in aggregate						      25/07/2023

	 16,174,234	 29,378,774	 (400,000)	 45,153,008

*	 The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in case of rights or bonus issues, or other 
relevant changes in the Company’s share capital.

The closing prices of the Company’s shares immediately before 5 June 2012, 18 January 2013 and 26 July 
2013, the dates of grant, were HK$0.56, HK$1.38 and HK$1.52, respectively.

The fair value of the share options granted during the year ended 31 July 2013 was approximately 
HK$10,256,000, of which the Group recognised the entire amount as an expense during the prior year.
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

Company (continued)

The fair value of equity-settled share options granted during the year ended 31 July 2013 was estimated 
as at the date of grant using the Binomial Option Pricing Model, taking into account the terms and 
conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the model used:

	 2013

Dividend yield (%)	 —
Expected volatility (%)	 48.000
Historical volatility (%)	 48.000
Risk-free interest rate (%)	 1.012
Expected life of options (years)	 10
Closing share price (HK$ per share)	 1.410

The expected life of the options is not necessarily indicative of the exercise patterns that may occur. The 
expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which 
may also not necessarily be the actual outcome.

No other feature of the options granted was incorporated into the measurement of fair value.

Other than the grant and the lapse of the above share options, during the year ended 31 July 2013, no 
other options were granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Share 
Option Scheme.

At the end of the reporting period, the Company had 52,377,489 share options outstanding under the 
Share Option Scheme. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present 
capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 52,377,489 additional ordinary shares of the 
Company and additional share capital of approximately HK$50,115,000 (before issue expenses).

At 31 July 2013, the Company had 45,153,008 share options outstanding under the Share Option Scheme. 
The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of the 
Company, result in the issue of 45,153,008 additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional share 
capital of approximately HK$452,000 and share premium of approximately HK$49,862,000 (before issue 
expenses).

As at the date of approval of these financial statements, further options to subscribe for a maximum 
of 109,364,853 (2013: 116,589,334) shares in the Company could be granted under the Share Option 
Scheme. Together with the underlying 52,377,489 (2013: 45,153,008) shares comprised in the share 
options remained outstanding as at 31 July 2014 and the date of approval of these financial statements, 
a total number of 161,742,342 (2013: 161,742,342) shares are available for issue under the Share Option 
Scheme, representing approximately 8.6% (2013: 10.0%) of the Company’s shares in issue as at the date of 
approval of these financial statements.
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

LSD

LSD operates a share option scheme (the “LSD Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose of providing 
incentives or rewards to eligible participants for their contribution or would-be contribution to LSD, to 
enable LSD to recruit and retain high-calibre employees and to attract human resources that are valuable 
to LSD. Eligible participants of the LSD Share Option Scheme include the directors (including executive, 
non-executive directors and independent non-executive directors), employees of LSD, agents or 
consultants of LSD, and employee of the shareholder or any member of LSD or any holder of any securities 
issued by any member of LSD. The LSD Share Option Scheme was adopted on 22 December 2006 and 
became effective on 29 December 2006 and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, will remain in 
force for 10 years from the latter date.

The maximum number of LSD’s shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding share options 
granted and yet to be exercised under the LSD Share Option Scheme and any other schemes of LSD must 
not exceed 30% of the LSD’s shares in issue from time to time. The total number of shares which may 
be issued upon exercise of all share options to be granted under the LSD Share Option Scheme and any 
other schemes of LSD shall not exceed 10% of the total number of shares of LSD in issue as at the date of 
adopting the LSD Share Option Scheme unless LSD seeks approval of its shareholders in general meeting 
to refresh the 10% limit under the LSD Share Option Scheme.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the share options granted to each 
eligible participant (including both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period must 
not exceed 1% of LSD’s total number of shares in issue. Any further grant of share options representing 
in aggregate over 1% of the total number of LSD’s shares in issue must be separately approved by the 
shareholders in general meetings of LSD.

Each grant of share options to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of LSD, or to any of 
their respective associates, shall be subject to approval by the independent non-executive directors of 
LSD. Any grant of share options to a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive director 
of LSD, or to any of their respective associates, representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the shares of LSD 
in issue or having an aggregate value (based on the closing price of LSD’s shares at the date of grant) 
in excess of HK$5 million, in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such grant must be 
approved by shareholders in general meetings of LSD.

The offer of a grant of share options shall be accepted within 28 days from the date of offer and 
acceptance shall be made with a remittance in favour of LSD of HK$1.00 by way of consideration for the 
grant. The exercise period of the share options granted is determinable by the directors of LSD save that 
such period shall not be more than 10 years from the date of grant of the share options.

The exercise price of share options is determinable by the directors of LSD, but shall not be lower than the 
highest of (i) the closing price of LSD’s shares as stated in the daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange 
on the date of grant, which must be a trading day; (ii) the average closing price of LSD’s shares as stated in 
the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of 
grant; and (iii) the nominal value of LSD’s share.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at general meetings of LSD.
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

LSD (continued)

The following table discloses movements of LSD’s share options held by certain directors and employees 
of LSD during the year ended 31 July 2014:

	 Number of share options
						      Exercise	 Exercise
	 Outstanding	 Exercised	 Lapsed	 Outstanding	 Date of	 period of	 price
Name and category	 at	 during	 during	 at	 grant of	 share	 of share
of participant	 01/08/2013	 year	 year	 31/07/2014	 options	 options	 options*
							       HK$
							       per share

Directors

Lam Kin Ngok, Peter	 20,062,893	 —	 —	 20,062,893	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
						      17/01/2023

Lam Hau Yin, Lester	 200,628,932	 —	 —	 200,628,932	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
						      17/01/2023

Chew Fook Aun	 200,628,932	 —	 —	 200,628,932	 05/06/2012	 05/06/2012 -	 0.112
						      04/06/2022

Lau Shu Yan, Julius	 100,314,466	 —	 —	 100,314,466	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
						      17/01/2023

Other employees,	 177,188,680	 —	 —	 177,188,680	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
  in aggregate						      17/01/2023

Other employees,	 4,000,000	 —	 —	 4,000,000	 26/07/2013	 26/07/2013 -	 0.235
  in aggregate						      25/07/2023

	 702,823,903	 —	 —	 702,823,903
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

LSD (continued)

The following table discloses movements of the LSD’s share options held by certain directors and 
employees of LSD during the year ended 31 July 2013:

	 Number of share options
						      Exercise	 Exercise
	 Outstanding	 Granted	 Lapsed	 Outstanding	 Date of	 period	 price
Name and category	 at	 during	 during	 at	 grant of	 of share	 of share
of participant	 01/08/2012	 year	 year	 31/07/2013	 options	 options	 options*
							       HK$
							       per share

Directors

Lam Kin Ngok, Peter	 —	 20,062,893	 —	 20,062,893	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
						      17/01/2023

Lam Hau Yin, Lester	 —	 200,628,932	 —	 200,628,932	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
						      17/01/2023

Chew Fook Aun	 200,628,932	 —	 —	 200,628,932	 05/06/2012	 05/06/2012 -	 0.112
						      04/06/2022

Lau Shu Yan, Julius	 —	 100,314,466	 —	 100,314,466	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
						      17/01/2023

Other employees,	 —	 187,188,680	 (10,000,000)	 177,188,680	 18/01/2013	 18/01/2013 -	 0.335
  in aggregate						      17/01/2023

Other employees,	 —	 4,000,000	 —	 4,000,000	 26/07/2013	 26/07/2013 -	 0.235
  in aggregate						      25/07/2023

	 200,628,932	 512,194,971	 (10,000,000)	 702,823,903

*	 The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in case of rights or bonus issues, or other 
relevant changes in LSD’s share capital.

The closing prices of LSD’s shares immediately before 5 June 2012, 18 January 2013 and 26 July 2013, the 
dates of grant, were HK$0.109, HK$0.325 and HK$0.242, respectively.

The fair value of the share options granted during the year ended 31 July 2013 was approximately 
HK$50,810,000, of which the Group recognised the entire amount as an expense during the prior year.
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33.	S hare Option Schemes (continued)

LSD (continued)

The fair value of equity-settled share options granted during the year ended 31 July 2013 was estimated 
as at the date of grant using the Binomial Option Pricing Model, taking into account the terms and 
conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the model used:

	 2013

Dividend yield (%)	 —
Expected volatility (%)	 68.971
Historical volatility (%)	 68.971
Risk-free interest rate (%)	 1.012
Expected life of options (years)	 10
Closing share price (HK$ per share)	 0.335

The expected life of the options is not necessarily indicative of the exercise patterns that may occur. The 
expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which 
may also not necessarily be the actual outcome.

No other feature of the options granted was incorporated into the measurement of fair value.

Other than the grant and lapse of the above share options, during the year, no other options were 
granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed in accordance with the terms of the LSD Share Option Scheme.

At the end of the reporting period, LSD had 702,823,903 share options outstanding under the LSD Share 
Option Scheme. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital 
structure of LSD, result in the issue of 702,823,903 additional ordinary shares of LSD and additional share 
capital of approximately HK$190,306,000 (before issue expenses).

At 31 July 2013, LSD had 702,823,903 share options outstanding under the LSD Share Option Scheme. The 
exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of LSD, result 
in the issue of 702,823,903 additional ordinary shares of LSD and additional share capital of approximately 
HK$7,028,000 and share premium of approximately HK$183,278,000 (before issue expenses).

As at the date of approval of LSD’s financial statements, further options to subscribe for a maximum of 
713,380,329 (2013: 713,380,329) shares in LSD could be granted under the LSD Share Option Scheme. 
Together with the underlying 702,823,903 (2013: 702,823,903) shares comprised in the share options 
remained outstanding as at 31 July 2014 and the date of approval of LSD’s financial statements, a total 
number of 1,416,204,232 (2013: 1,416,204,232) shares are available for issue under the LSD Share Option 
Scheme, representing approximately 7.1% (2013: 7.1%) of LSD’s shares in issue as at the date of approval 
of LSD’s financial statements.
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34.	R eserves

(a)	 Group

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for the current and prior years 
are presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 73 of the financial 
statements.

(b)	 Company

	 Share	 Asset	 Share	 Capital
	 premium	 revaluation	 option	 reduction	 Other	 Retained
	 account	 reserve	 reserve	 reserve	 reserve	 profits	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

At 1 August 2012	 1,908,840	 55,494	 3,665	 —	 —	 2,522,632	 4,490,631
Profit and total comprehensive
  income for the year (Note)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 68,268	 68,268
Recognition of share-based 
  payments	 —	 —	 10,256	 —	 —	 —	 10,256
Lapse of share options	 —	 —	 (140)	 —	 —	 140	 —

At 31 July 2013 and 
  1 August 2013	 1,908,840	 55,494	 13,781	 —	 —	 2,591,040	 4,569,155
Profit and total comprehensive
  income for the year (Note)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 92,821	 92,821
Net proceeds from rights issue
  (note 32(b))	 —	 —	 —	 —	 210,329	 —	 210,329
Transfer to issued capital and
  share premium upon 
  completion of rights issue 
  (note 32(b))	 207,741	 —	 —	 —	 (210,329)	 —	 (2,588)
Transfer to issued capital 
  (note 32(c))	 (2,116,581)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (2,116,581)
Transfer to capital reduction 
  reserve (note 32(d))	 —	 —	 —	 970,000	 —	 —	 970,000
Transfer to retained profits 
  (note 32(d))	 —	 —	 —	 (963,027)	 —	 963,027	 —
Proposed final dividend (note 13)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (20,638)	 (20,638)

At 31 July 2014	 —	 55,494	 13,781	 6,973	 —	 3,626,250	 3,702,498

Note:	 The profits for the years ended 31 July 2014 and 31 July 2013 included dividend income and interest 
income received from subsidiaries.
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35.	C apital Commitments

The Group had the following commitments not provided for in the financial statements at the end of the 
reporting period:

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Contracted, but not provided for
  Purchase of property, plant and equipment	 3,308	 34,803
  Development and operation of a hotel project	 1,560,502	 —
  Addition of investment properties	 12,820	 —
  Acquisition of a subsidiary	 —	 123,500

	 1,576,630	 158,303
Authorised, but not contracted for
  Development of a hotel project	 2,427,632	 —

	 4,004,262	 158,303

In addition, the Group’s share of a joint venture’s own capital commitments, in respect of future 
development expenditure of its investment properties, is as follows:

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Authorised, but not contracted for	 —	 —
Contracted, but not provided for	 170,763	 24,821

At 31 July 2014 and 31 July 2013, the Company had no capital commitments.

36.	C ontingent Liabilities

Saved as disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group also had the following contingent 
liabilities at the end of the reporting period:

(a)	 In connection with the disposal (the “Transaction”) of 100% interests in Majestic Hotel and Majestic 
Centre, Kowloon, Hong Kong by Taiwa Land Investment Company, Limited (“Taiwa”), an indirect 
50%-owned associate of LSD, Taiwa, LSD, and the other 50% beneficial shareholder of Taiwa 
(collectively the “Covenantors”) entered into a tax deed (the “Tax Deed”) with the purchaser of the 
Transaction, and Majestic Hotel Enterprises Holding Limited and Majestic Centre Holding Limited 
and their subsidiaries (collectively the “Properties Holding Companies”) on 17 July 2007. Pursuant 
to the Tax Deed, the Covenantors severally agreed to indemnify the Properties Holding Companies 
against any taxation on profits levied by relevant tax authority in Hong Kong resulting from events 
happened prior to the completion of the Transaction for a maximum amount of HK$30,000,000. As 
such, the maximum liability of LSD under the Tax Deed is HK$15,000,000. The Tax Deed is valid for a 
period of 7 years from the date of its execution.
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36.	C ontingent Liabilities (continued)

(b)	 Pursuant to an indemnity deed (the “Lai Fung Tax Indemnity Deed”) dated 12 November 1997 
entered into between LSD and Lai Fung, LSD has undertaken to indemnify Lai Fung in respect of 
certain potential PRC income tax and land appreciation tax (“LAT”) payable or shared by Lai Fung 
in consequence of the disposal of any of the property interests attributable to Lai Fung through 
its subsidiaries and its associates as at 31 October 1997 (the “Property Interests”). These tax 
indemnities given by LSD apply in so far as such tax is applicable to the difference between (i) the 
value of the Property Interests in the valuation thereon by Chesterton Petty Limited (currently 
known as “Knight Frank Petty Limited”), independent chartered surveyors, as at 31 October 1997 
(the “Valuation”); and (ii) the aggregate costs of such Property Interests incurred up to 31 October 
1997, together with the amount of unpaid land costs, unpaid land premium and unpaid costs of 
resettlement, demolition and public utilities and other deductible costs in respect of the Property 
Interests. The Lai Fung Tax Indemnity Deed assumes that the Property Interests are disposed of at 
the values attributed to them in the Valuation, computed by reference to the rates and legislation 
governing PRC income tax and LAT prevailing at the time of the Valuation.

The indemnities given by LSD do not cover (i) new properties acquired by Lai Fung subsequent to 
the listing of the shares of Lai Fung on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing”); (ii) any increase in the 
relevant tax which arises due to an increase in tax rates or changes to the legislation prevailing 
at the time of the Listing; and (iii) any claim to the extent that provision for deferred tax on the 
revaluation surplus has been made in the calculation of the adjusted net tangible asset value of Lai 
Fung as set out in Lai Fung’s prospectus dated 18 November 1997.

After taking into account the plans and the status of the Property Interests held by Lai Fung as at 
31 July 2014 which are covered under the Lai Fung Tax Indemnity Deed and the prevailing tax rates 
and legislation governing PRC income tax and LAT, the Group recognised an additional provision 
for tax indemnity of HK$139,017,000 (2013: HK$149,315,000) in the consolidated income statement 
for the year ended 31 July 2014. Besides, the Group settled HK$24,302,000 (2013: Nil) of the tax 
indemnity upon receiving request from Lai Fung during the year. As a result, the Group recorded an 
aggregate provision for tax indemnity of approximately HK$980,638,000 (2013: HK$865,923,000) at 
31 July 2014.
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37.	O perating Lease Arrangements

(a)	 As lessor

The Group leases its investment properties (note 17) under operating lease arrangements, with 
leases negotiated for terms ranging from one to three years. The terms of the leases generally also 
require the tenants to pay security deposits and provide for periodic rental adjustments according 
to the then prevailing market conditions. Certain leases include contingent rentals calculated with 
reference to the turnover of the tenants.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company had total future minimum lease 
receivables under non-cancellable operating leases with its tenants falling due as follows:

	 Group	 Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Within one year	 469,994	 367,852	 12,014	 12,500
In the second to fifth years, 
  inclusive	 497,892	 305,999	 4,771	 7,163
After five years	 88,824	 —	 —	 —

	 1,056,710	 673,851	 16,785	 19,663

(b)	 As lessee

The Group leases certain properties under operating lease arrangements. One of these leases 
has an original lease term of twelve years with an option to terminate the leases upon expiry of 
six years, nine years or twelve years. Remaining operating lease arrangements are with leases 
negotiated for terms ranging from 1 to 6 years.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company had total future minimum lease 
payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	 Group	 Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Within one year	 36,580	 28,514	 240	 114
In the second to fifth years, 
  inclusive	 83,687	 45,950	 100	 —
After five years	 —	 10,970	 —	 —

	 120,267	 85,434	 340	 114
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38.	F inancial Instruments by Category

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of the reporting 
period are as follows:

Financial assets

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 Financial				    	 Financial
	 assets at				    	 assets at
	 fair value		  Available-	 Held-to-	 	 fair value		  Available-	 Held-to-
	 through		  for-sale	 maturity	 	 through		  for-sale	 maturity
	 profit	 Loans and	 financial	 debt	 	 profit	 Loans and	 financial	 debt
	 or loss	 receivables	 assets	investments	 Total	 or loss	 receivables	 assets	 investments	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Available-for-sale financial assets	 —	 —	 1,232,466	 —	 1,232,466	 —	 —	 1,198,321	 —	 1,198,321
Long term loan receivables	 —	 45,600	 —	 —	 45,600	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Held-to-maturity debt investments	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 8,317	 8,317
Trade debtors and other receivables	 —	 74,568	 —	 —	 74,568	 —	 69,565	 —	 —	 69,565
Equity investments at 
  fair value through profit or loss	 2,159	 —	 —	 —	 2,159	 7,489	 —	 —	 —	 7,489
Pledged and restricted bank balances
  and time deposits	 —	 432,634	 —	 —	 432,634	 —	 216,222	 —	 —	 216,222
Cash and cash equivalents	 —	 2,457,510	 —	 —	 2,457,510	 —	 3,183,396	 —	 —	 3,183,396

	 2,159	 3,010,312	 1,232,466	 —	 4,244,937	 7,489	 3,469,183	 1,198,321	 8,317	 4,683,310

Financial liabilities

	 Group

	 2014	 2013
	 Financial	 Financial
	 liabilities 	 liabilities 
	 at amortised 	 at amortised 
	 cost	 cost
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trade creditors, other payables and accruals	 187,680	 196,626
Bank borrowings	 3,013,893	 3,414,879
Guaranteed notes	 3,496,144	 2,695,474
Other borrowing, note payable and interest payable	 350,282	 338,944

	 7,047,999	 6,645,923
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38.	F inancial Instruments by Category (continued)

Financial assets

	 Company

	 2014	 2013
	 Loans and	 Loans and
	 receivables	 receivables
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Amounts due from subsidiaries	 2,216,892	 2,099,219
Trade debtors and other receivables	 1,608	 1,732
Pledged bank balances and time deposits	 11,212	 51,166
Cash and cash equivalents	 232,422	 59,664

	 2,462,134	 2,211,781

Financial liabilities

	 Company

	 2014	 2013
	 Financial	 Financial
	 liabilities	 liabilities
	 at amortised	 at amortised
	 cost	 cost
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Amounts due to subsidiaries	 260,716	 260,721
Trade creditors, other payables and accruals	 9,262	 10,710
Bank borrowings	 322,671	 336,271
Other borrowing, note payable and interest payable	 350,282	 338,944

	 942,931	 946,646

39.	F air Value Hierarchy of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments of which fair value is disclosed

Except for the guaranteed notes with fair value in aggregate of approximately HK$3,579,789,000 (2013: 
HK$2,577,029,000) with the determination of fair value detailed in note 29, the directors consider 
the carrying amounts of all other financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 
approximate to their fair values as at the end of the reporting period.
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39.	F air Value Hierarchy of Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial instruments measured at fair value

Group

	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

As at 31 July 2014

Available-for-sale financial assets,
  at fair value (note 21)	 —	 103,434	 1,115,780	 1,219,214
Equity investments at fair value
  through profit or loss	 2,159	 —	 —	 2,159

	 2,159	 103,434	 1,115,780	 1,221,373

As at 31 July 2013

Available-for-sale financial assets,
  at fair value (note 21)	 —	 68,029	 1,115,939	 1,183,968
Equity investments at fair value
  through profit or loss	 7,489	 —	 —	 7,489

	 7,489	 68,029	 1,115,939	 1,191,457

As a result of the additional guidelines on the fair value hierarchy in accordance with HKFRS 13, the Group 
has presented its available-for-sale financial assets, at fair value of HK$1,115,939,000 as at 31 July 2013 to 
conform with current year’s classification.

The movements in fair value measurements in Level 3 during the year are as follows:

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Available-for-sale financial assets, at fair value
At 1 August	 1,115,939	 1,120,420
Total losses recognised in other comprehensive income	 (159)	 (4,481)

	 1,115,780	 1,115,939
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40.	F inancial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The principal financial assets held by the Group comprise available-for-sale financial assets, pledged and 
restricted bank balances and time deposits, and cash and cash equivalents. The management would 
base on the Group’s projected cash flow requirements, determine the types and levels of these financial 
instruments with a view to maintaining appropriate level of funding for the Group’s operations and 
to enhancing the returns generated from these financial instruments. The Group’s principal financial 
liabilities are bank borrowings and guaranteed notes. The Group will procure various types and levels of 
such financial liabilities in order to maintain sufficient funding for the Group’s daily operations and to cope 
with expenditures incurred for various properties under development for sale or investment projects. In 
addition, the Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as long term loan receivables, 
other borrowing, note payable, interest payable, debtors and creditors which arise directly from its daily 
operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risks, foreign currency risk 
and credit risk. The management of the Company meets periodically to analyse and formulate measures 
to manage the Group’s exposure to these risks. Generally, the Group has adopted relatively conservative 
strategies on its risk management and the Group has not used any derivatives and other instruments for 
hedging purposes during the year. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for 
trading purposes. The directors review and determine policies for managing each of these risks and they 
are summarised as follows:

(i)	 Fair value and cash flow interest rate risks

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument fluctuates because of 
changes in market interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of 
a financial instrument fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed 
to both fair value and cash flow interest rate risks. The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes 
in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s pledged and restricted bank balances and time 
deposits, cash and cash equivalents and bank borrowings with a floating interest rate.

At present, the Group does not intend to seek to hedge its exposure to interest rate fluctuations. 
However, the Group constantly reviews the economic situation and its interest rate risk profile, and 
will consider appropriate hedging measures in future as may be necessary.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, 
with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, of the Group’s profit or loss 
(through the impact on floating rate mortgage loan receivables, pledged and restricted bank 
balances and time deposits, cash and cash equivalents, bank borrowings, other borrowing and 
note payable) and the Group’s and the Company’s equity.

	 Group	 Company
	 Increase		  Increase
	 in interest	 Decrease	 in interest	 Decrease
	 rate (in	 in profit	 rate (in	 in profit
	 percentage)	 and equity	 percentage)	 and equity
		  HK$’000		  HK$’000

2014	 0.5	 1,671	 0.5	 1,529

2013	 0.5	 1,210	 0.5	 2,261
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40.	F inancial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument fluctuates because of 
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s major assets and liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in HK$ or 
US$. As HK$ is pegged against US$, the Group does not expect any significant movements in the 
exchange rate in the foreseeable future.

The Group had made investments in the United Kingdom with the assets and liabilities 
denominated in Pounds Sterling. The investments were partly financed by bank borrowings 
denominated in Pounds Sterling in order to minimise the net foreign exchange exposure. Other 
than the abovementioned, the remaining monetary assets and liabilities of the Group were 
denominated in RMB and VND which were insignificant as compared with the Group’s total 
assets and liabilities. No hedging instruments were employed to hedge for the foreign exchange 
exposure.

(iii)	 Credit risk

The Group maintains various credit policies for different business operations as described in note 
26. In addition, trade debtor balances are being closely monitored on an ongoing basis and the 
Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the financial assets, which comprise trade debtors and other receivables, amounts 
due from subsidiaries, held-to-maturity debt investments, pledged and restricted bank balances 
and time deposits, cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale financial assets, arises from 
default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these 
instruments.

(iv)	 Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to ensure adequate funds are available to meet commitments associated 
with its capital expenditure and financial liabilities. Cash flows are closely monitored on an ongoing 
basis.
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40.	F inancial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(iv)	 Liquidity risk (continued)

The maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s financial liabilities as at the end of the 
reporting period, based on the contractual undiscounted payments, is as follows:

Group

	 2014
				    No fixed
	 Less than	 3 to	 1 to	 repayment
	 3 months	 12 months	 5 years	 term	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trade creditors, other
  payables and accruals	 186,303	 1,377	 —	 —	 187,680
Bank borrowings	 37,447	 473,138	 2,624,889	 —	 3,135,474
Guaranteed notes	 —	 216,049	 4,103,219	 —	 4,319,268
Other borrowing, note
  payable and interest
  payable	 —	 —	 361,619	 —	 361,619

	 223,750	 690,564	 7,089,727	 —	 8,004,041

	 2013
				    No fixed
	 Less than	 3 to	 1 to	 repayment
	 3 months	 12 months	 5 years	 term	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Trade creditors, other
  payables and accruals	 196,626	 —	 —	 —	 196,626
Bank borrowings	 37,319	 484,556	 3,108,191	 —	 3,630,066
Guaranteed notes	 —	 154,698	 3,255,449	 —	 3,410,147
Other borrowing, note
  payable and interest
  payable	 —	 —	 350,282	 —	 350,282

	 233,945	 639,254	 6,713,922	 —	 7,587,121
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40.	F inancial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(iv)	 Liquidity risk (continued)

Company

	 2014
				    No fixed
	 Less than	 3 to	 1 to	 repayment
	 3 months	 12 months	 5 years	 term	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Amounts due to subsidiaries	 —	 —	 —	 260,716	 260,716
Trade creditors, other
  payables and accruals	 9,262	 —	 —	 —	 9,262
Bank borrowings	 5,805	 17,281	 312,850	 —	 335,936
Other borrowing, note
  payable and interest
  payable	 —	 —	 361,619	 —	 361,619

	 15,067	 17,281	 674,469	 260,716	 967,533

	 2013
				    No fixed
	 Less than	 3 to	 1 to	 repayment
	 3 months	 12 months	 5 years	 term	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Amounts due to subsidiaries	 —	 —	 —	 260,721	 260,721
Trade creditors, other
  payables and accruals	 10,710	 —	 —	 —	 10,710
Bank borrowings	 5,959	 17,739	 336,277	 —	 359,975
Other borrowing, note
  payable and interest
  payable	 —	 —	 350,282	 —	 350,282

	 16,669	 17,739	 686,559	 260,721	 981,688
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40.	F inancial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(v)	 Capital management

The Group manages its capital structure to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue 
to operate as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the setting 
up and maintenance of an optimal debt and equity capital structure. The Group’s overall strategy 
remains unchanged from that of the prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of mainly bank borrowings, guaranteed notes and 
equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share capital and reserves.

The directors of the Company review the capital structure regularly. They will take into 
consideration the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital prevailing in 
the market. Based on the recommendation of the directors, the Group will balance its overall 
capital structure through various types of equity fund raising exercises as well as maintenance of 
appropriate types and level of debts.

The Group monitors capital using, inter alias, a gearing ratio which is net debt divided by total 
equity. Net debt includes bank borrowings, guaranteed notes, other borrowing, note payable and 
interest payable less pledged and restricted bank balances and time deposits, and cash and cash 
equivalents. Total equity represented equity attributable to owners of the Company. The gearing 
ratio as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	 2014	 2013
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Bank borrowings	 3,013,893	 3,414,879
Guaranteed notes	 3,496,144	 2,695,474
Other borrowing, note payable and interest payable	 350,282	 338,944
Less:	 Pledged and restricted bank balances and time deposits	 (432,634)	 (216,222)
	 Cash and cash equivalents	 (2,457,510)	 (3,183,396)

Net debt	 3,970,175	 3,049,679

Equity attributable to owners of the Company	 12,575,691	 11,035,260

Gearing ratio	 32%	 28%

41.	C omparative Figures

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation. 
In the opinion of the directors of the Company, this presentation would better reflect the financial 
performance of the Group.

42.	A pproval of the Financial Statements

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on  
16 October 2014.
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the members (“Members”) of Lai Sun 
Garment (International) Limited (“Company”) will be held at Gloucester Room II, 3rd Floor, The Excelsior, Hong 
Kong, 281 Gloucester Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 9 December 2014 at 12:00 noon for the 
following purposes:

1.	 To consider and adopt the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 July 2014 
(“Year”) and the reports of the directors and independent auditors of the Company thereon;

2.	 To declare a final dividend;

3.	 To re-elect the retiring directors of the Company (“Directors”) and to authorise the board of Directors 
(“Board”) to fix the Directors’ remuneration;

4.	 To re-appoint Ernst and Young, Certified Public Accountants (“Ernst & Young”), as the independent 
auditors of the Company for the ensuing year and to authorise the Board to fix their remuneration; and

5.	 As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following 
resolutions as Ordinary Resolutions:

Ordinary Resolution (A)

“THAT:

(a)	 subject to paragraph (b) of this Resolution, the exercise by the directors of the Company (“Directors”) 
during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to purchase 
shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”) or on 
any other stock exchange on which the shares of the Company may be listed and recognised by 
the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong and the Stock Exchange under the Code on 
Share Buy-backs for this purpose, subject to and in accordance with all applicable laws in Hong Kong 
and the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange or any 
other stock exchange as amended from time to time, be and is hereby generally and unconditionally 
approved;

(b)	 the aggregate number of shares of the Company to be purchased by the Company pursuant to 
the approval in paragraph (a) of this Resolution shall not exceed 10% of the total number of shares 
of the Company in issue as at the date of passing this Resolution, and the said approval shall be 
limited accordingly; and

(c)	 for the purposes of this Resolution, “Relevant Period” means the period from the passing of this 
Resolution until whichever is the earliest of:

(i)	 the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company;

(ii)	 the revocation or variation of the authority given under this Resolution by an ordinary 
resolution of the Members of the Company in general meeting; or

(iii)	 the expiration of the period within which the next Annual General Meeting of the Company 
is required by law or the Articles of Association of the Company to be held.”
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Ordinary Resolution (B)

“THAT:

(a)	 subject to paragraph (c) of this Resolution, the exercise by the directors of the Company 
(“Directors”) during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company 
to issue, allot and deal with additional shares in the Company, and to make or grant offers, 
agreements and options (including warrants, bonds, debentures, notes and any securities which 
carry rights to subscribe for or are exchangeable or convertible into shares in the Company) which 
would or might require the exercise of such power be and is hereby generally and unconditionally 
approved;

(b)	 the approval in paragraph (a) of this Resolution shall authorise the Directors during the Relevant 
Period to make or grant offers, agreements and options (including warrants, bonds, debentures, 
notes and any securities which carry rights to subscribe for or are exchangeable or convertible into 
shares in the Company) which would or might require the exercise of such power after the end of 
the Relevant Period;

(c)	 the aggregate number of the shares allotted or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be 
allotted (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) and issued by the Directors pursuant to the 
approval in paragraph (a) of this Resolution, otherwise than pursuant to:

(i)	 a Rights Issue (as hereinafter defined); or

(ii)	 an issue of shares in the Company upon the exercise of rights of subscription, exchange or 
conversion under the terms of any of the options (including warrants, bonds, debentures, 
notes and any securities which carry rights to subscribe for or are exchangeable or 
convertible into shares in the Company); or

(iii)	 an issue of shares in the Company as scrip dividends pursuant to the Articles of Association 
of the Company from time to time; or

(iv)	 an issue of shares in the Company under any award or option scheme or similar arrangement 
for the grant or issue to eligible participants under such scheme or arrangement of shares in 
the Company or rights to acquire shares in the Company,

shall not exceed 20% the total number of shares of the Company in issue as at the date of passing 
this Resolution, and the said approval shall be limited accordingly; and

(d)	 for the purposes of this Resolution,

“Relevant Period” means the period from the passing of this Resolution until whichever is the 
earliest of:

(i)	 the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company;

(ii)	 the revocation or variation of the authority given under this Resolution by an ordinary 
resolution of the Members in general meeting; or
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(iii)	 the expiration of the period within which the next Annual General Meeting of the Company 
is required by law or the Articles of Association of the Company to be held; and

“Rights Issue” means an offer of shares in the Company open for a period fixed by the Directors to 
the holders of shares whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on a fixed 
record date in proportion to their then holdings of such shares as at that date (subject to such 
exclusions or other arrangements as the Directors may deem necessary or expedient in relation to 
fractional entitlements or having regard to any restrictions or obligations under the laws of, or the 
requirements of any recognised regulatory body or any stock exchange in, any territory applicable 
to the Company).”

Ordinary Resolution (C)

“THAT:

subject to the passing of the Ordinary Resolution (A) and Ordinary Resolution (B) set out in agenda item 
5 contained in the notice convening this meeting, the general mandate granted to the directors of the 
Company (“Directors”) and for the time being in force to exercise the powers of the Company to allot 
shares and to make or grant offers, agreements and options which might require the exercise of such 
powers be and is hereby extended by the addition thereto of such number of shares of the Company 
which has been purchased by the Company since the granting of such general mandate pursuant to 
the exercise by the Directors of the powers of the Company to purchase such shares, provided that such 
number of shares shall not exceed 10% of the total number of the shares of the Company in issue as at the 
date of passing this Resolution.”

6.	 As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following 
resolution as a Special Resolution:

“THAT:

the new articles of association in the form produced to the meeting and marked “A” and initialed by the 
Chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification (“New Articles”), be and are hereby approved 
and adopted as the articles of association of the Company in substitution for and to the exclusion of the 
articles of association of the Company in force immediately before the passing of this Special Resolution; 
and THAT any director, or the company secretary, of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do 
all such acts and execute all such documents as may be necessary or expedient to give full effect to the 
adoption of the New Articles.”

	 By Order of the Board
	 Lai Sun Garment (International) Limited
	 Tse Pik Ha
	 Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 10 November 2014
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Notes:

(1)	 A Member entitled to attend and vote at the AGM convened by the above notice (“Notice”) or its adjourned meeting (as 
the case may be) is entitled to appoint one (or, if he/she/it holds two or more shares in the share capital of the Company 
(“Shares”), more than one) proxy to attend the AGM and, on a poll, vote on his/her/its behalf in accordance with the Articles 
of Association of the Company (“Articles of Association”). A proxy need not be a Member.

(2)	 A form of proxy for use at the AGM is sent to the Members with the Annual Report of the Company for the Year and is also 
available at the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company.

(3)	 To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or 
a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged with the Company’s share registrar, Tricor Tengis 
Limited (“Registrar”), at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the 
time appointed for holding the AGM or its adjourned meeting (as the case may be) and in default, the form of proxy shall 
not be treated as valid. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude Members from attending in person 
and voting at the AGM or at its adjourned meeting (as the case may be) should they so wish. In such a case, the said form(s) 
of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

The contact phone number of the Registrar is (852) 2980 1333.

(4)	 To ascertain the entitlements to attend and vote at the AGM, Members must lodge the relevant transfer document(s) and 
share certificate(s) at the office of the Registrar no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 4 December 2014 for registration.

(5)	 Where there are joint registered holders of any Shares, any one of such joint holders may attend and vote at the AGM or its 
adjourned meeting (as the case may be), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he/she/it was solely 
entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the AGM or its adjourned meeting (as the case may 
be), personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first in the Register of Members of the 
Company in respect of such Shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

(6)	 The proposed final dividend of HK1.10 cents per Share as recommended by the Board is subject to the approval of the 
Members at the AGM. The record date for the proposed final dividend is at the close of business on Friday, 19 December 
2014. For determining the entitlement of the proposed final dividend, the Register of Members will be closed from Thursday, 
18 December 2014 to Friday, 19 December 2014 (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be 
registered. In order to qualify for the proposed final dividend, all relevant transfer document(s) and share certificate(s) must 
be lodged with the Registrar for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 17 December 2014.

(7)	 Concerning agenda item 3 of this Notice,

(i)	 in accordance with Article 102 of the Articles of Association and code provision A.4.2 of the Corporate Governance 
Code set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (“Listing Rules”), 
Dr. Lam Kin Ming, Mr. Lam Bing Kwan and Mr. Leung Shu Yin, William will retire as Directors from office by rotation 
at the AGM and, being eligible, they offer themselves for re-election; and

(ii)	 in accordance with Rule 13.74 of the Listing Rules, details of the aforesaid Directors proposed for re-election are set 
out in the “Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management” section of the Annual Report of the Company 
for the Year.
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(8)	 Concerning agenda item 4 of this Notice, the Board (which concurs with the Audit Committee of the Company) has 
recommended that subject to the approval of Members at the AGM, Ernst and Young will be re-appointed independent 
auditors of the Company for the year ending 31 July 2015 (“Year 2015”). Members should note that in practice, independent 
auditors’ remuneration for the Year 2015 cannot be fixed at the AGM because such remuneration varies by reference to 
the scope and extent of the audit and other works which the independent auditors are being called upon to undertake in 
any given year. To enable the Company to charge the amount of such independent auditors’ remuneration as operating 
expenses for the Year 2015, Members’ approval to delegate the authority to the Board to fix the independent auditors’ 
remuneration for the Year 2015 is required, and is hereby sought, at the AGM.

(9)	 The proposed Ordinary Resolution (A) under agenda item 5 of this Notice relates to the granting of a general mandate to 
the Directors to repurchase Shares of up to a maximum of 10% of the total number of the Shares of the Company in issue as 
at the date of passing the said Resolution. Members’ attention is also drawn to the explanatory statement on the proposed 
repurchase mandate contained in Appendix I to the circular dated 10 November 2014.

The proposed Ordinary Resolution (B) under agenda item 5 of this Notice relates to the granting of a general mandate to 
the Directors to issue new Shares of up to a maximum of 20% of the total number of the Shares of the Company in issue as 
at the date of passing the said Resolution. The Company has no immediate plan to issue any new Shares under the general 
mandate.

The proposed Ordinary Resolution (C) under agenda item 5 of this Notice extends the general mandate to include the 
Shares repurchased under the repurchase mandate.

(10)	 The proposed Special Resolution under agenda item 6 of this Notice relates to the adoption of the new Articles of 
Association of the Company.

The Companies Ordinance, Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong (“New Companies Ordinance”) has come into effect 
on 3 March 2014 and replaced the Companies Ordinance, Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong. As a result, the Company 
considers it appropriate and desirable to bring the existing memorandum and articles of association of the Company in 
line with the New Companies Ordinance by adopting the new Articles of Association which incorporate certain key changes 
under the New Companies Ordinance.

(11)	 Details regarding the Ordinary Resolutions (A), (B) and (C) under agenda item 5 and the Special Resolution under agenda 
item 6 of this Notice are set out in the circular of the Company dated 10 November 2014 in relation to, among others, the 
proposals involving general mandates to repurchase Shares and to issue Shares as well as the adoption of new Articles of 
Association of the Company.

(12)	 In compliance with Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, voting on all resolutions proposed in the Notice shall be decided by 
way of a poll at the AGM.

(13)	 If a tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above is expected to be hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is expected 
to be in force at any time between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on the date of the AGM, the AGM will be postponed and the 
Members will be informed of the date, time and venue of the postponed AGM by a supplementary notice, posted on the 
respective websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

If a tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above or a black rainstorm warning signal is lowered or cancelled at or before 
7:00 a.m. on the date of the AGM and where conditions permit, the AGM will be held as scheduled.

The AGM will be held as scheduled when an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force.

Having considered their own situations, Members should decide on their own whether they would attend the AGM under 
any bad weather condition and if they do so, they are advised to exercise care and caution.


